

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner.

AMANDA LABRIER,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri – Central Division

**RESPONDENT AMANDA LABRIER'S ANSWER
TO STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

T. Joseph Snodgrass
LARSON • KING, LLP
30 East Seventh Street
Suite 2800
St. Paul, MN 55101
Tel: (651) 312-6500

David T. Butsch
Christopher E. Roberts
BUTSCH ROBERTS &
ASSOCIATES LLC
231 South Bemiston Ave.
Suite 260
Clayton, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 863-5700

Joe D. Jacobson
JACOBSON PRESS &
FIELDS, P.C.
168 North Meramec Ave.
Suite 150
St. Louis, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 899-9789

Counsel for Respondent Amanda LaBrier and the Class

Table of Contents

RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PETITION	1
RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. State Farm Rejects All Efforts To Streamline Discovery	4
II. The Special Master Applies Rule 26 To The Extensive Record Before Him And Orders State Farm To Answer The Interrogatories.	6
III. The District Court Affirms The Special Master’s Order After Applying The Proportionality Considerations Of Rule 26(b) To The Record And Concludes That State Farm’s Discovery Positions Are “Obstructionist” And “Intransigent.”	10
IV. State Farm Ignores The Special Master’s Order And Fails To Answer The Interrogatories.....	12
V. State Farm Improperly Attempts To Expand The Evidentiary Record Concerning Its Alleged Burden <i>Post Hoc</i>	14
VI. The District Court Rejects State Farm’s Creative Attempt To Seek Reconsideration Of Its Failed Burden And Proportionality Arguments.....	15
VII. State Farm Offers No Pragmatic Solutions To Providing LaBrier The Information She Seeks.	17

LEGAL STANDARD17

REASONS WHY A WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD NOT ISSUE18

I. The District Court Properly Applied The Requirements Of Rule 26 To The Extensive Record Before It.....18

A. The District Court Properly Concluded That The Benefit Of State Farm Answering The Interrogatories Outweighs The Purported Burden Or Expense.21

B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Remaining Rule 26 Proportionality Considerations Justify State Farm Answering The Interrogatories.....24

C. The District Court’s Orders Are Consistent With The Recent Amendments To Rule 26.26

II. State Farm’s Untimely “Evidence” That It Will Cost \$9.8 Million To Answer The Interrogatories Should Not Be Considered By The Court.28

A. State Farm Failed To Submit Any Declarations From Its Employees Concerning The Purported Cost Of Answering The Interrogatories Until After The District Court Ruled.....29

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

African Am. Voting Rights Legal Def. Fund v. Villa,
54 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1995) 28, 30

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland,
346 U.S. 379 (1953).....17

Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.,
784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)19

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....1, 17

Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith,
572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977)18

In re Ford Motor Co.,
751 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1984)17

Haukereid v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
816 F.3d 527(8th Cir. 2016)18

MKB Mgm’t Corp. v. Stenehjem,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)19

Phil Crowley Steel Corp. v. Macomber, Inc.,
601 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1979)18

In re Remington Arms Co.,
952 F.2d. 1029 (8th Cir.1991)17

Schultz v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
No. 4:15-CV-04160, 2016 WL 3149686 (D.S.D. June 3, 2016)..... 25-27

<i>In re Shalala</i> , 996 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>U.S. v. Singer</i> , 660 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	19
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	19

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 26, 2015 adv. comm. note	25-27

Other Sources

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 7:15 (5th ed.)	20
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 7:17 (5th ed.)	20
